## WOODSON COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 01-05

WHEREAS, the Woodson County Board of Zoning Appeals setting, as the Planning Commission, has approved an amendment of zoning from A-1 to I-1 District to allow for a recycling business as to the West Half of the North Half of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter in Section 22, Township 24, Range 17 (2435 160<sup>th</sup> Road); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to KSA 12-757, as amended, a zoning amendment effecting the boundaries or zone or district requires that it be adopted by Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas in regular meeting duly assembled the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2001, that the zoning for the West Half of the North Half of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 22, Township 24, Range 17, shall be hereby changed from A-1 to I-1 District to allow for a recycling business;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the official map of zoning for Woodson County, Kansas, be amended, in so far as the change hereinabove described, and that the official map shall be changed to reflect such an amendment, and that by reference to the prior Resolution of this commission passed the 2<sup>nd</sup> of January, 1973, this amendment is incorporated by reference, reincorporating such map as amended as the designated zoning for Woodson County, Kansas.

DATED THIS 24th DAY OF JULY, 2001.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Glay Yoho, Chairman

William W. Linde

William H. Ireland

ATTEST:

Shelley A. Stuber, County Clerk